OP \$65.00 2205572

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM468688

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Access FSA, LLC		03/14/2018	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Access eforms, LP
Street Address:	72 Cedar Lane
City:	Sulphur Springs
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75482
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2205572	FORMATTA
Registration Number:	2207103	PFF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5124578008

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5124578000

Email: cheusmann@dbcllp.com

Correspondent Name: Coti Heusmann
Address Line 1: 303 Colorado
Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Coti Heusmann
SIGNATURE:	/Coti Heusmann/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Access 2018 Assignment#page1.tif source=Access 2018 Assignment#page2.tif source=Access 2018 Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006307 FRAME: 0354

source=Access 2018 Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006307 FRAME: 0355

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective as of the Hay of week, 2018, by and between Access FSA, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of Texas ("Assignor"), and Access eforms, LP, a limited partnership organized under the laws of the State of Texas ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of any and all rights in and to the trademarks, trade names, trade dress, slogans, or other source-identifying materials associated with the trademarks identified and set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks"); together with the goodwill of the business with respect to which the Marks are associated or used; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous to acquire all right, title and interest, and any and all good will associated therewith, in the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of monies and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive worldwide right, title, and interest in and to any and all rights associated with the Marks, including, without limitation:

the common law trademark rights associated with the Marks, any and all state trademark applications associated with the Marks, any and all United States trademark applications associated with the Marks, and any foreign trademark rights associated with the Marks, including the goodwill embodied with the Marks, any and all stylized and typed versions of the Marks, the right to obtain further trademark registrations related thereto, the right to all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the said Marks and the right to sue for infringements and past infringements thereof; and

any and all trade dress rights associated with the packaging and advertising of products used in connection with the Marks and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, including the right to sue for infringement of these trade dress rights, and including any and all past infringements and damages resulting therefrom.

- 1. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Marks are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 2. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. In the case of any assignment or transfer of or under this Assignment, this Assignment or the relevant provisions shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit to the successors, executors, heirs, representatives, administrators, and assigns of the parties hereto.

1

- 3. <u>Severability</u>. Every provision in this Assignment in intended to be severable. If any term or provision hereof is illegal or invalid for any reason whatsoever, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the validity or legality of the remainder of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Waiver of Breach</u>. A party's waiver of a breach of any provision of this Assignment shall not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this Assignment.
- 5. Governing Law. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered thereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to its conflicts of law principles.
- 6. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Assignment contains the entire agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of the Assignment. No representations, promises, understandings or agreements exist other than as set forth herein. The parties may amend this Assignment only by both parties executing a written amendment and separate agreement.
- 7. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

Signature page follows.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the effective date.

ACCESS FSA, LLC

Mame

Title:

ACCESS EFORMS, LP

By: __

Title:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT 2685561.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006307 FRAME: 0358

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Country	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Status
FORMATTA	United States	75/366,374	2,205,572	1-Oct-97	24-Nov-98	Registered
PFF	United States	75/366,516	2,207,103	1-Oct-97	1-Dec-98	Registered
IFILLER	United States	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a	No Registration

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

2685561.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006307 FRAME: 0359

RECORDED: 04/05/2018